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MAY 6) 42007 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

Executive Director 
Public Service Coininission 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5 
Frankfort, Ikntuclcy 40602-06 1 5 

tvlnrk W Stnrncs 

Julia B Ilo\vcs 

Re: In the Matter of: Big Rivers Electric Corporation's 
Notice of Intent to Reduce Revenue 
PSC CaseNo.5%0"4 e 00 \ \ \ 

Dear Ms. O'Donnell: 

Enclosed are an original and five copies of the response of Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation to the First Data Request of Commission Staff to Rig Rivers Electric 
Corporation dated April 18,2007, in the above styled matter. I certify that I have served 
a copy of this response upon the attached service list. Please call if you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely yours, 

Tysoii Karnuf 

TAIU e, j 
Enclosures 

Tclcplione (270) 9264000 
Tclccopicr (270) 683 6694 

cc: Michael H. Core 
David Spainhoward 
Mark A. Bailey 
Burns Mercer 
Kelly NUC~CO~S 
Service List 

100 St Ann Building 
PO Box 727 

Owensboro, Kcntucky 

42302-0727 



Service List 
Case No. 2007-001 1 1 

I-Ion. Dennis G. IHoward, I1 
I-Ion. Lawrence W. Cook 
Assistant Attorneys General 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Franl<fort, I<entucl<y 4060 1-8204 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQIJEsT 

CASE NO. 2007-001 11 
April 18, 2007 

tern 1) 
ias signed a letter of intent with E.ON U.S. LLC, formerly known as LG&E Energy 
-,I,C, and certain of its subsidiaries or affiliates to pursue terminating the various 

tgreements regarding operational control of Big Rivers’ power plants and ownership of 
he electricity generated by them. 

Refer to the Application, pages 2 and 3, Item 8. Big Rivers states that it 

a) Provide the anticipated time-frame for completing the transaction 
o terminate the agreements. 

b) Describe any analyses or studies Big Rivers has performed to 

letermine whether its existing rates would provide sufficient revenue to pay all its costs, 
;ervice the debt, and provide a positive margin if the transaction to terminate the 
igreements is closed. 

c) Page 3 of the Application states that if the transaction to terminate 

he agreements occurs, Rig Rivers anticipates it  wiil make some permanent resolution of 
he Member Discount Adjustment Rider. Has this resolution of the Rider been reflected 
n the analyses or studies referenced in part (b) above? Explain the response. 

d) The proposed amendment to the Rider makes it effective from 
September I ,  2007 through August 3 1, 2008. Assuming for purposes of this question that 

he Commission approves the proposed amendment and the transaction to terminate the 

rgreements occurs between September 1,2007 and August 3 1,2008. Will the Rider 
*main in effect through August 3 1,2008? Explain the response. 

Response) a) 

-efened to in this data request, Big Rivers, l,G&E Energy Marketing, Inc., and 
Western Kentucky Energy Corp. have executed a “Transaction Termination 
9greement” dated as of March 26,2007 (the “Termination Agreement”). The 
remination Agreement states that the parties can walk away from that agreement if the 

ransaction described in it (the “Unwind Transaction”) does no& close by September 30, 

!007. As was discussed at an informal conference with Commission staff on April 4, 
?W7, the parties to the Termination Agreement are striving to achieve a closing on that 

Since the filing of this case, as anticipated in the term sheet 

Item 1 
Page 1 of 2 
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BIG RNERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQIFST 

CASE NO. 2007-001 1 1 
April 18, 2007 

kte, although everyone acknowledges that the September 30, 2007 date is very 

aggressive. 

b) As was mentioned in the April 4,2007, informal conference at the 

Commission regarding the Unwind Transaction, Big Rivers is in the process of preparing 
the updated, final financial model that will determine whether the rates in its existing 
tariff will have to change upon the closing of the Unwind Transaction. Big Rivers will 

not know the answer to this question until the final financial model is complete, which is 
not expected until early June. 

e )  Yes. The final financial model will reflect the Member 

Discount Adjustment remaining in effect indefinitely. Big Rivers would anticipate 
incorporating the effect of the Member Discount Adjustment into its base rates at the first 
general review of Big Rivers’ rates by the commission after the closing of the Unwind 
Transaction. Big Rivers will commit in its  application for the Unwind Transaction 
approvals to initiate that general rate review within three years after the closing and until 
such time Big Rivers contemplates the Member Discount Adjustment stays in effect. The 
Big Rivers filing with the Commission for the lJnwind Transaction approvals will include 
a request for this treatment of the Member Discount Adjustment. Big Rivers requests 
that it not be required to file information out of its ongoing analyses at this time. 

d) See response to Item 1. c. 

Witness) C .  William Blackburn 

Item 1 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST 

April IS, 2007 
CASE NO. 2007-001 1 1 

Item 2) Provide a schedule of capital projects Big Rivers intends to initiate during 
2007 and 2008, assuming Big Rivers regains control of its power plants by December 3 1, 

2007. For each project listed include a description of the project, the total estimated cost, 

and how Big Rivers intends to fimd the project. 

Response) 
attachment to this response, and will be financed from cunent cash flows. The list of 
capital projects that will be undertaken if the Unwind Transaction closes is being revised 
in connection with the development of the final financial model, and is not yet completed. 

Capital projects related to the unwind will not be started prior to Big R i v m  taking over 
control of the plant operations. That list of capital projects will be financed with a 
combination of current cash flows and proceeds received by Big Rivers from the Unwind 
Transaction. 

The capital projects that Rig Rivers anticipates for 2007, are shown on the 

Witness) C .  William Blackburn 

Item 2 
Page 1 of 2 



2007 Capital Construction 

Transmission: 

LGEE(KU) 345kV Line Interconnection 

Microwave Loop Expansion 

Meade Co. Substation 161kV Line (18 miles) 

CoalTek Caivert City 161 kV Line (2.3 miles) 

McDaniels-Falls of Rough 69kV Line (6 miles) 

McCracken Co.-Olivet Church 69kV Line (4 miles) 

Hancock Co. Capacitor Bank (30 MVAR) 

Henderson Go.-A.B Brown 138kV Line Reroute 

McCracken Co. 69kV Line Terminal 

Meade Co. 161 kV Line Terminal 

Two-way Radio System Replacement 

Olivet Church Rd. Tap RC Switching 

Hardinsburg No. 1 Radio Contralled Switch 

Generation - Obligations Under the €.ON US. Lease Transaction: 

Pursuant to Section 20.6.3 of the Second Amendent to 

the New Participation Agreement - Non-Incremental 

$Q,000,000 

4,500,000 

2,000,000 

1,100,000 

9oo,oc)o 

700,000 

300,000 

300,000 

250,000 

200,000 

1 0 0 , O O  

50,000 

40,000 

6,572,000 

Pursuant to Section 8.4(a) of the L.ease and Operating 

Agreement - Incremental -- ‘I, 146,000 

Total Capital Construction $27,158,000 

I t a  2 
Page  2 of 2 





1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

1.5 

16 

17 

18 
19 
20 

21 

22 

23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

28 

29 
30 

31 

32 
33 

BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQIJEST 

April 18, 2007 
CASE NO. 2007-001 11 

item 3) 
anticipates incurring during 2007 or 2008 that were not incurred in 2006. For each 

expense listed include a description of the expense, the total estimated expense, and how 

Big Rivers intends to h d  the expense. 

Provide a schedule of any significant operating expenses that Big Rivers 

Response) 
unwind transaction closing date to be essentially the same as its operating expenses in 

2006 except for expenses related to the IJnwind. Those expenses will be financed fiiorn 

current cash flows and will have no effect on Big Rivers’ ability to hnd the revenue 
reduction. The anticipated expenses for operation of the generation facilities upon closing 

of the unwind transaction are in the process of development, and not yet finalized. Big 

fivers will fund the operating expenses of the generation facilities from current cash 

flows. Big R~vers requests that it not be required to file information regarding operating 
expenses at this time. 

Big Rivers expects its level of operating expenses in 2007 prior to the 

Witness) C. William Blackburn 

Item 3 
Page 1 of 1 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION’S 
RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA WQUEST 

April 18, 2007 
CASE NO. 2OO7-OO111 

Item 4) 

Big Rivers performed a cash flow analysis to determine the impact the revenue reduction 
will have on its financial condition? 

Cancming Rig Rivers’ proposal to continue the revenue reduction, has 

a) If yes, provide a copy of the cash flow analysis and explain 

whether the analysis reflects Big Rivers regaining control of its power plants and, if so, 

the anticipated date it regains control of its power plants. 

b) If no, explain why such an analysis has not been performed. 

Response) Yes. 

projected December 31, 2007, ”Cash and Temporary Investments and its Voluntary 
Prepayment” (”Cushion Status”) is $143,100,0. The requested revenue reduction of 
$3,680,000 will not have a negative impact on Big Rivers’ financial condition. As the 
Cammission is aware, the financial plan approved in 1998 anticipated a significant 

Cushian Status by 2007 to insure Big Rivers does not exceed the Maximum Allowed 

Balance as required by the New RUS Note in future years. 

a) The cash flow analysis for 2007 is attached. Big Rivers 

b) Not applicable. 

Item 4 
Page 1 of 3 
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORF’ORATTON’S 
RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQIJEsT 

Apnl 18, 2007 
CASE NO. 2007-0011 1 

Item 5)  

continue the proposed revenue reduction? 

Has Big Rivers obtained the necessary creditor approvals required to 

a) 

b) 

If yes, provide a statement that all approvals have been received. 

If no, indicate when Big Rivers expects to receive all approvals 

and provide a statement when all approvals haven been received. 

Response) 
time, 3ig Rivers has received approvals fTom: Ambac Assurance Corporation 

(“Ambac”); 1J.S. Bank National Association as Trustee; National Rural Utilities 

Cooperative Finance Corporation (“CFC”); Dexia Credit Local, New York Branch; and 
U.S. Bank National Association. 

Big Rivers has not obtained all of the necessary creditor approvals at this 

a) Not applicable. 

b) Big Rivers cannot predict when the remaining creditor approvals 
will be received. However, Big Rivers will noti@ the Commission when those approvals 
are received. 

Witness) C. William Blackbum 

Item 5 
Page 1 of 1 




